Rute 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

01160094

Name of Company

Arun Sails Limited

Kevin Lucas, 32 Stamford Street, Altnncham, Cheshire, WA14 1EY

the liquidatorof the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 17/11/2015 to 16/11/2016

L

Signed Date __ 16 J'Muﬂﬁ,;f 20/ ¥

/

Lucas Johnson Limited
32 Stamford Street

E@!\\m e

Ref  A0034/KL/WT/LE
27/01/2017

Software Supplied by Turmkey Computer Technolegy Limited Glasgow COMPANIES HOUSE




ARUN SAILS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Liquidator’s first Annual Progress Report pursuant to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986
For the period from 17 November 2015 to 16 November 2016



ARUN SAILS LIMITED - IN UQUIDATION
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 17 NOVEMBER 2015 TO 16 NOVEMBER 2016

CONTENTS

1. Statutory Information

2. Introduction

3. Progress of the Liquidation

4. Receipts and Payments Account

5. Liquidator’s Remuneration and Disbursements

6. Liquidator’s Expenses

7. Other Matters and Information To Assist Creditors

Receipts and Payments Account
SIP 9 Time Analysis and Category 2 disbursements

Liquidator’s charge out rates and disbursements charging policy

Appendix 1
Appendix 2

Appendix 3



ARUN SAILS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 17 NOVEMBER 2015 TO 16 NOVEMBER 2016

1

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Date of Winding Up Resolution. 17 November 2015

Name of Liquidator Kevin Lucas of Lucas Johnson Limited, 32 Stamford Street,

Altrincham, WA14 1EY

Date of appointment 17 November 2015

Company name Arun Sails Limited {“the Company”}

Trading styles N/a

Registered number 01160094

Registered office 32 Stamford Street, Altnncham, Cheshire, WA14 1EY

Changes in Office Holder N/a

2. INTRODUCTION

21 A resolution to wind up the above Company was passed on 17 November 2015, when Kevin

22

31

32

33

Lucas was appointed Liquidator.

This 1s the first annual progress report to creditors and covers the period from 17 November
2015 to 16 November 2016 and 1s 1ssued pursuant to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act (“the
Act”) to provide creditors with an update on the progress of the Liquidation

PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION

Plant and Machinery

The statement of affars provided to creditors showed that the Company had plant and machinery
with an approximate value of £5,900 [t was estimated that these assets would realise the sum of
£3,100, however, following negotiations the sum of £7,200 was received In respect of these
assets The asset sale was to an unconnected third party and IPS Chartered Surveyors, the agents
acting for the Liquidator, confirmed that this offer should be accepted as it was unhkely any other
offers would be forthcoming which would result in a sale being achieved at a higher amount

Office Furniture and Equipment

The estimated realisations in respect of this class of asset were shown in the statement of affairs
to be £100 Foilowing the appointment of the Liquidator, a sale was completed in respect of
these assets and the sum of £300 was receved from an unconnected third party who also
purchased the plant and machinery

Book debts

The book debt ledger provided by the director prior to the appointment of the Liquidator showed
that the sum of £44,563 34 was outstanding The estimated realisable value of these outstanding
debts was £30,365 72 Following the Liguidators appointment, invoices and other documentation




ARUN SAILS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 17 NOVEMBER 2015 TO 16 NOVEMBER 2016

34

35

36

37

38

39

310

311

312

was provided to the Liquidator to enable him to take steps to collect the amounts outstanding

The invoices provided were noted to be for a lesser amount than was intially included on the
statement of affairs This was queried with the director and a revised hst provided by him which
showed that the outstanding books debts had a value of approximately £23,246 64 A review of
the difference between the amounts on the revised list has been undertaken by the Liquidator
and it would appear that some historical debtors and invoices not actually 1ssued were included
on the onginal hst

Since the Liquidators appointment the sum of £5,928.17 has been receved, however, of this sum,
£637 40 has been received in respect of an overpayment made by the Company in respect of an
invoice issued to them prior to the Liquidation. Therefore, the sum of £5,290 77 has been
realised from book debt collections.

A further sum of £4,098 36 has been written off as payments had already been made prior to the
Liguidation which had not been allocated Proof of payment being made has been provided in all
cases where the amount outstanding has been written off and this has also been cross referenced
with the bank statements of the Company to confirm receipt. A further sum of £39941 s
expected to be written off once proof of payment has been receved

Based on the figures outlined above, the sum of £13,458 10 is still collectable and will continue to
be pursued by the Liquidator An update of the current pasition will be provided to creditors in
the next report to them

Websrte

The Company had a website that was not detailed on the statement of affairs An offer was
received for the purchase of this domain shortly following the Liquidation of the Company,
however, this sale did not complete as the purchaser withdrew their initial offer This matter has
been dealt with by agents instructed by the Liquidator and it is beheved that a sale will be agreed
and funds recewved in due course An update will be provided to creditors in due course

Directors Loan Account

From the investigations undertaken, a director’s loan account in the sum of £26,646 has been
identified This 1s owed by the former director of the Company who operated the Company prior
to the director at the time of the Liquidation It 1s uncertain as to the collectability of the amount,
but further information has been requested from the accountant in order that the position can be
ascertained

Third party funds

The sum of £32 59 1s held by the Liquidator in respect of monies received post iquidation These
monies were in respect of work undertaken by a connected company, however, due to some
monies being received by them in respect of book debts owing at the time of Liquidation, the
monies received were retained A review of the funds held will be undertaken and erther
allocated in respect of book debts or refunded to the party concerned

Refund of services

The sum of £498 64 has been received from Haven Power In respect of a refund of services paid
for in advance of the services being taken. Following the vacation of the business premises, a final
bill calculation showed that this amount was repayable to the Company

Future Realisations
Details of the assets that remain to be realised 1s provided above




ARUN SAILS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 17 NOVEMBER 2015 TO 16 NOVEMBER 2016

4.

41

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

61

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
A Receipts and Payments Account for the period 1s attached at Appendix 1
LIGUIDATOR'S REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

The basis upon which the Liquidator charges remuneration was agreed by creditors at a
meeting held by correspondence on 28 June 2016 Creditors agreed that the Liquidator could
draw remuneration based on the time spent by the Liquidator and his staff in attending to
matters ansing 1n the Liguidation, plus VAT and disbursements

The Liguidator’s time costs for the periad 17 November 2015 to 16 November 2016 are
£26,472 50 and are shown in more detail in Appendix 2 This represents 123 90 hours at an
average hourly rate of £213 66 Time has been mainly spent on admunistration and planning,
creditors’ claims, investigations and realisation of assets

The Liguidator has drawn remuneration of £6,000 in the period of this report

Disbursements incurred by the Liquidator are split into two categories. Category 1
disbursements are items of specific expenditure that are directly related to the case and are
usually referable to an independent external supplier’s invoice  All such items are charged to
the case as they are incurred Category 2 disbursements are items of incidental expenditure
directly incurred on the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which
are based on a reasonable method of calculation These have been previously approved by
creditors at a meeting held by correspondence on 28 June 2016 and details of rates can be
seen at Appendix 3 Category 2 disbursements incurred are shown at Appendix 2

During the period, Category 2 dishursements of £320 plus VAT have been drawn

As required by Statement of Insolvency Practice Number 9, a schedule of the Liguidator’s
charge out rates and disbursement charging policies is shown at Appendix 3

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ which provides guidance on creditors’ rights
on how to approve and monitor a Liqguidator’s remuneration and on how the remuneration 15
set is available at http //www lucasiohnson co uk/downloads/fee-guides/ Alternatively, if you
require a hard copy of the Guide, please contact the Liquidator’s office accordingly

Under Rule 4.131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, any secured creditor, or any unsecured
creditor with erther the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the creditors or the permission
of the court, may, where it 1s believed the basis or quantum of remuneration or expenses
charged by the Liquidator are, in all the circumstances, excessive or inappropriate, apply to the
court within 8 weeks of receiving this progress report for an order under Rule 4 131, adjusting
the remuneration or expenses

LIQUIDATOR'S EXPENSES

Details of the Liquidator’s expenses paid dunng the reporting period are shown on the receipts
and payments account at Appendix 1 There may also be various expenses incurred for which
payment has not yet been made For clarity, all expenses incurred are set out below-




ARUN SAILS LIMITED - IN UQUIDATION
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 17 NOVEMBER 2015 TO 16 NOVEMBER 2016

62

71

72

73

74

Expense Name of provider Amount Amount Balance

Incurred incurred (£} | discharged Outstanding (£}
(£)

Toll Road Fees | Midland Expressway Ltd 962 9 62 -

Meeting Room | Regus 47 70 47 70 -

Hire

Statutory London Gazette 168 66 168 66 -

Advertising

Specific Bond Marsh Ltd 13000 130 00 -

Agents/Valuers | JPS Chartered Surveyors 1,23000 1,230 00 -

fee Ltd

Insurance  of | Marsh Ltd 109 50 109 50 -

Assets

IPS Chartered Surveyors Ltd were nstructed to undertake a valuation of the assets held by the
Company and negotiate a sale of the same

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS
Outcome for Secured Creditors

There are no secured creditors in this matter

Outcome for Preferential Creditors

The SoA detailed that there were preferential creditors of £4,070 in respect of arrears of wages
and holiday pay To date, a claim has not been received from the Redundancy Payments office
afthough 1t is believed that claims have been submitted and processed.

Prescribed Part pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Under Section 176A of the Act a liquidator is required to set aside a proportion of the
realisations for unsecured creditors where there 1s a secured creditor who holds a qualifying
floating charge created on or after 15 September 2003 This 1s known as the Prescribed Part

The prescribed part of a company’s net property is calculated as follows

*  50% of the first £10,000 of net property,
s 20% of net property thereafter,
= to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

However, a liquidator 1s not required to set aside the prescribed part if*

e the net property 1s less than £10,000 and the hquidator thinks that the cost of
distnibuting the prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit, {Section
176A(3}) or

e the hquidator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of
distributing the prescnbed part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court
orders that the provision shall not apply (Section 176A(5))

As there are no qualifying floating charges registered at Companies House, the Prescribed Part
does not apply in this matter




ARUN SAILS LIMITED - IN LUQUIDATION
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 17 NOVEMBER 2015 TO 16 NOVEMBER 2016

75

76

77

7.8

79

QOutcome for Unsecured Creditors

The SoA detaled unsecured crechtors of £183,173 44 As at the date of this report, claims
totalling £172,956 72 have been received from unsecured creditors Claims still to be
submitted total £21,137 43

At this stage | am unable to confirm whether or not it 1s likely that there will be funds available
to distribute to unsecured creditors

Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 it 1s confirmed that the
Ligquidator has submitted a report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to The
Insolvency Service Asthis is a confidential report, it is not possible to disclose the contents

Statement under Rule 4 49E

Within 21 days of receipt of this report, a secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 5% n value of the unsecured creditors has the nght to make a request
in writing to the Liquidator for further information about remuneration or expenses set out In
that progress report  If no response is received within 14 days any crediter has the nght to
apply to court within the subsequent 21 day period to compel the Liquidator to provide the
information

Next Report to Creditors

The next report to creditors will be sent out to crediters following the next anniversary of the
Liquidation or the cgvening of the final meetings whichever may be sooner.

o

Kevin Luca
Liquidator

16 January 2017




ARUN SAILS LUIMITED - iN LIQUIDATION
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 17 NOVEMBER 2015 TO 16 NOVEMBER 2016

APPENDIX 1 — RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT




Arun Sails Limited
{In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

IPS SQL Ver 502

To 16/11/2016
Sof Af £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
3,100 00 Plant & Machinery 7,200 00
100 00 Office Furniture and Equipment 30000
30,365 72 Book Debts 5,928 17
Cash at Bank 1,737 19
Third Party Funds 3259
Bank Interest Gross 547
Refund of Services 498 64 .
15,702 06
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 13000
Statement of Affairs Fee 5,000 Q0
Liguidators Fees 6,000 00
Liguidators Expenses 536 36
Agents/Valuers Fees 1,230 00
Insurance of Assets 109 50
{13,005 86)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(4,060 00} Employee Arrears/Hol Pay - RPO NIL
(10 00} Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(57,294 44) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(26,870 00) Employees - RPO NIL
(4,009 00) Employees NIL
{86,000 00} Directors Loan Account NIL
{2,000 00} HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL
Uncertain Lease dilapidations clause NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(7,500 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(161,177.72) 2,696.20
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 1,496 20
Vat Control Account 1,200 00
2,696.20

/

/ / Kewvin Lucas
Liquidator




ARUN SAILS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 17 NOVEMBER 2015 TO 16 NOVEMBER 2016

APPENDIX 2 — SIP 9 TIME ANALYSIS AND CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS




St v1 2102 Aienuer g

Fi-10-G| UOSIaA,

Z jo | abed

pouljE|) SUeUIRINgsSIQ [HoL

L

00 0009 powjE|) s004 [MIOL
99 EIT 09°TLr'ez 06 €ZH s L 0L 88 oroL ot Lk WNOH [WMOoL
0o 0o 000 0o 004Q 0o 000 Bupiu)
L0 ETT 05 454'T) 05 vs 0w o 09 W oLl 0zs $)088Y JO UONBSHESY
000 000 oo 000 000 0o 000 wewsujoddy 61
| 75:174 05228 oLzt 000 ore 0LZ 000 suojel)isonu
LV 000HLT o8zl 000 0801 000 00z SIOHPRIT
000 000 000 000 000 000 0o s8N 2ypeds 8se)
S8 102 05 Zes's 05 ¥ 0se 06 67 0o 01 0t Bujuuzid P uupy
(3} o3wn Heg Moddng s|RuOIEsOjOIg
Aunoy eBwieay {3) 130D aw) SINOY [RJOL g sjuRys|say A0|uag JoYiG ioBuury 1oUpeg UO[OUN HHOM, JO UORIPISERED

9102/1 /81 01 SLOZ/LI/LL Wwold

1S0d ©poD peloig

P3Jjwp] SIS UnIY - FEO0V

fiewwing 3509 B awl] 6dIS - Anuzg awi)



St 1 210Z ABNUEr 9|

¥1-L0-G} UOISIBA g lo g obed

oG 0ZE [WioL
00 0ZE Aeuoyiels pue efigsud  Alsucjiels pus Buikdooojoud SLOZILLIBL
JuROWY osodund pue edfi] e)eQ UCPIUSURL)

38493U] UR SEY 0}2|2085% AUR IO KUY (Y 10 J9PIOY G3HO Sy Yy uf ALed 0} 10 ULy sIsp|oY 030 syl o) o(quAsd 10 prd BiUNcWR JeID

9L0Z/L 491 ©1 §L0Z/L ML wold
150d eped waloid
Pyl SIS unly - $E00Y

sjuawasingsiqg z Mobajen
Arewwng }s09 ' awl] 6dIS - Ajug awi]




ARUN SAILS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 17 NOVEMBER 2015 TO 16 NOVEMBER 2016

APPENDIX 3 — LUCAS JOHNSON
CHARGE OUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY EFFECTIVE FROM 1 JANUARY 2016

Fee Accrual

The Office Holder 1s the general name for the [nsoivency Practitioner dealing with the case affairs
In accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986 and Inscolvency Rules 1986, the Office Holder shall charge appropnate fees for
dealing with the case affairs

It 1s usual practice for the agreement of fees to be sought on the basis of time properly incurred in dealing with the case
However on gccasion it 1s necessary to seek agreement of fees as a fixed percentage of assets realised and/or distributions
made, or iIndeed a defined fixed fee

The precise basis of how fees are to be incurred will be formally given to creditors prior to agreement being sought

The legal agreement and basis upon which post appointment fees are agreed 1s determuned by the relevant category of
creditors, details of which are explained within the respective independent creditors’ guides to fees

Unless otherwise advised, fees shall be drawn on account from the case funds as and when realisations allow, subject to
agreement

Estimation of Fees

Under the Insolvency Rules 2015, where an Office Holder wishes to seek the agreement of fees on a time costs basis, he 15
required to give credrtors full details of not only what he believes such fees to be, but what works shall be done in relation
to those fees

Because it 1s quite difficult to contemplate what a case will involve before appointment, we have gathered information to
work out average time required to complete similar work for this type of appointment

The fee estimate for time costs has been proposed using average data from this review This forms the basis of our time
costs projection

This forecast is based upon the firm's policy in relation to the projection of fees for this type of insolvency Calculations have
been made using specific details of the case such as the type of realisations, number of creditars and the anticipated
duration of the case prior to closure

Fees Charged on Fixed Fee Basis

Fixed fees are per matter For example correspondence with creditors may be charged at a fixed rate of £30 per creditor per
annum, similarly employees, directors, shareholders may all be charged on a fixed cost basis per annum Any costs shown
for these fees should not usually change from that guide provided

Fees on a Percentage Basis

Where it 1s intended that fees be drawn on a percentage basis, for example the realisation of assets, or the distribution of
funds, these fees can only be calculated on the amount of funds to be dealt with This final fee may therefore be lower than
that information provided in our guide or indeed not at all

Contingent Fees

Contingent fees (where applicable) are those which are only payable on the recovery of a windfall and the later distnbution
to creditors where a dividend can be paid All contingent fees, whether for the recovery of a windfall or contingent asset

are fixed at 20%

All future distnbutions are to be charged at 10%, wrrespective of whether the iitial forecast shows a distribution to be
payable

Fee Basis
In order to simplify information, the basis for post appointment fee shall simply be referred to as our Fee Policy
Staff

Each member of staff involved with the case will time charge on an individual basis The hourly cost of each member of




ARUN SAILS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 17 NOVEMBER 2015 TO 16 NOVEMBER 2016

staff shafl be calculated in accordance with their experience and resultant grade within the practice

In view of the complexity of the work involved, it is not practice policy to use sub contractors, however we reserve the right
to do so should the case require Detalls of any sub contractor used and the reasons why shall be provided within the
respective statutory report SIP 9 detail

VAT

Services provided by Insolvency practitioners are subject to VAT, except when acting as Nominee or Supervisor of an estate
Our fees will be subject to VAT at the appropriate rate

Where the case 15 not registered for VAT, VAT shall be shown as an irrecoverable expense of the estate

Disbursements

Every case dealt with will sncur expenses in addition to fees

Expenses will cover a number of areas, such as advertising, insclvency practttioner insurance and legal fees

Where the Office Holder or his firm pays these out of their own funds (e g the firm’s office account) these will be classed as
Disbursements The Office Holder is required to explain the amount and nature of such disbursements whenever a formal
abstract of accounts is produced

Regulations require that we separate category 1 and 2 disbursements for your information An explanation of which s as
follows

Catepory 1 Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements are expenses directly attnbutable to the case, where exact costs can be ascertained and
recharged without profit These can, but are not imited to, include insolvency bonds, advertising, company searches, post
redirection orders, postage, external room hire, external storage as well as public transport and accommodation costs
incurred by staff whilst attending to the administration of the estate

Category 2 Disbursements

Categary 2 disbursements are additional overheads that relate to the estate but are either not directly attnbutable to «t, or
the exact cost is not ascertainable and therefore cannot be precisely recharged These expenses include, inter alia,
stationery, phctocopying and storage costs

Any authorised category 2 disbursements which have been charged shall be shown in the statutory abstract of accounts

The following are a current schedule of category 2 disbursements which may ® pe charged by Lucas Johnson
Mileage shall be recharged at 50pence per mile

Destruction of boxes shali be recovered as a category 1 expense, and

Storage of books and records at £30 per box per annum

Fixed charge for the Issue of each circular at £10 per relevant party per annum

internal meeting room {where required) charged at £50 per hour or part thereof

{*) Lucas Johnson does not erdinaniy recover all category 2 disbursements, but reserves the right to do so, where such
disbursements are substantial and appropnate sanction has been obtained

The following itemns of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads by the Office Holder and will not
be charged to the case
¢ Telephone and facsimile
e  Pninting and photocopying
e Stationery
Email addresses or telephone numbers set up and used exclusively for the case
Destruction of boxes

Disclosure of Use of Connected Parties

Please note that where It 1s necessary to use the services of an external agent who 15 associated to the Office Holder's
business by way of common directars andfor shareholders, 1t 1s adwised by law, that this shown as a category 2
disbursement Kindly note that no additional profit element wili be charged in regard to these services, If applicable At the
effective date of this policy, the Office Holder had no connection with any external agent




ARUN SAILS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 17 NOVEMBER 2015 TO 16 NOVEMBER 2016

Charge Out Rates

A table of current hourly charge out rates are provided below

Charges for usual cases (£)
Partner/Director/Consultant 350
Manager/Sernior Manager 250-275
Assistant Manager 225
Administrator/Senior Adrministrator 150-200
cashier™ 100
Junior and Support Staff 100

A table of hourly charge cut rates prior to 31 December 2015 provided below

Charges for usual cases (£)
Partner/Director/Consultant 300
Manager/Senior Manager 200-250
Assistant Manager 190
Administrator/Senior Admunistrator 125-175
Cashier™ 75
Junior and Support Staff 75

(#) Please note that time charged by our cashiers relates only to accounting matters relevant to the case

The basis upon which the Office Holder determines the approprate charge out rate on the complexity of the case 1s
detalled in the respective independent creditors’ guides to fees, available to download from our company website or by
emall from this office

Further, the Office Holder reserves the right to uplift both the hourly rates and category 2 disbursements peniodically
without further recourse to the creditors By law, such Increases must be disclosed to creditors within each statutory
report

Support Staff

In an effort to minimise costs to the case, it 15 necessary to use support staff to undertake certain matters Support staff
time 1s charged in the same manner as technical staff on the rates outlined above

Recording of Fees

Time 1s formally recorded in prescribed categories in units of 6 minutes All units of ime properly spent, shall be recorded
on a formal time management system and retained throughout appointment, rrespective of the basis of fees

Reporting of Fees

All reports and correspondence detailing fees incurred and indeed drawn will provide the legal basis upon which fees have
been incurred and from whom sanction was given in relation to those fees

Such information shall be contained within statutory progress reports and be in the presciibed form When providing such
a report, under existing insolvency regulations, creditors are able to request further and better particulars of fees and

disbursements where they believe further explanation 1s required

The exact basis of how requisite members and credrtors may request such information will be attached with each statutory
progress repart subsequently issued

Code of Ethics

| am required to advise you at the earliest opportunty, that | am bound by the Code of Ethics of my regulator ICAEW




